NOTICE OF FILING

This document was lodged electronically in the FEDERAL COURT OF AUSTRALIA (FCA) on 13/08/2021 5:16:41 PM AEST and has been accepted for filing under the Court's Rules. Details of filing follow and important additional information about these are set out below.

Details of Filing

Document Lodged: Notice of Dispute - Form 42 - Rule 22.02

File Number: NSD134/2021

Dated: 13/08/2021 5:18:51 PM AEST

File Title: INSURANCE AUSTRALIA LIMITED ABN 11 000 016 722 v THE

TAPHOUSE TOWNSVILLE PTY LTD ACN 603 252 482

Registry: NEW SOUTH WALES REGISTRY - FEDERAL COURT OF

AUSTRALIA



Sia Lagos

Registrar

Important Information

As required by the Court's Rules, this Notice has been inserted as the first page of the document which has been accepted for electronic filing. It is now taken to be part of that document for the purposes of the proceeding in the Court and contains important information for all parties to that proceeding. It must be included in the document served on each of those parties.

The date and time of lodgment also shown above are the date and time that the document was received by the Court. Under the Court's Rules the date of filing of the document is the day it was lodged (if that is a business day for the Registry which accepts it and the document was received by 4.30 pm local time at that Registry) or otherwise the next working day for that Registry.

Notice of dispute

No NSD 134 of 2021

Federal Court of Australia

District Registry: New South Wales

Division: General

Insurance Australia Limited (ACN 000 016 722)

Applicant

The Taphouse Townsville Pty Ltd (ACN 603 252 482)

Respondent

Disputed facts

The Applicant disputes the truth of the following facts specified in the Respondent's notice to admit dated 30 July 2021:

- 1. The Applicant disputes the facts specified in paragraph 1 of the notice to admit.
- 2. The Applicant disputes the facts specified in paragraph 2 of the notice to admit.
- 3. The Applicant disputes the facts specified in paragraph 3 of the notice to admit.
- 4. The Applicant disputes the facts specified in paragraph 4 of the notice to admit.
- 5. The Applicant disputes the facts specified in paragraph 5 of the notice to admit.
- 6. The Applicant disputes the facts specified in paragraph 6 of the notice to admit.

Date: 13 August 2021

Signed by Guy Foster

Lawyer for the applicant

Filed on behalf of (name & role of party) Insurance Australia Limited, the Applicant Prepared by (name of person/lawyer) **Guy Foster** Law firm (if applicable) Allens Tel (02) 9230 4798 Fax (02) 9230 5333 Guy.Foster@allens.com.au Email Level 28, Deutsche Bank Place, Corner Hunter and Phillip Streets, Sydney Address for service NSW 2000 (include state and postcode)